
STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION
Monday, November 18, 2024

7:30 AM Special  Meeting
Stillwater Public Schools Administration Building

314 S. Lewis
Stillwater, OK 74074 

1. Board of Education Call to Order and Roll Call
2. Bond 2023 Review 
3. Operations

A. Consider and Vote to Award Bids for the Stillwater Public Schools Bond 2023 High School Phase II PA Wing 
project to the Following Bidders: 

LL. Consider and Vote to Accept Amendment 3 for the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) Proposed by 
Willowbrook Inc. for the Stillwater Public Schools Bond 2023 High School Phase II PA Wing

MM. Consider and Vote to Assign Bids to Willowbrook Inc. for the Stillwater Public Schools Bond 2023 High School 
Phase II PA Wing Project

4. Consider and Vote to Approve Two Board Members to Serve on a Budget/Bond Subcommittee 
5. Vote to adjourn (Action)

This agenda was posted on the inside of the front door (visible from outside the building) of the Administration Building (314 S. 
Lewis), and on the School District’s website located at www.stillwaterschools.com on November 14, 2024 at 5:00 p.m.  Notice of 
this special meeting was given to the Payne County Clerk on November 13, 2024 at 4:05 p.m.

B. Description C. Actual Bid D. Bidder
E. Masonry F. $   366,466 G. Sun Valley Masonry, Inc.
H. Rough Carpentry I. $     42,000 J. Red Mountain Company
K. Millwork L. $   169,761 M. Wood Systems Inc.

N. Waterproofing & Sealants O. $     46,209 P. Oklahoma Roofing & Sheet 
Metal LLC

Q. Roofing R. $   383,630 S. Commercial Roofing Solutions, 
Inc

T. Doors, Frames, & 
Hardware U. $   169,000 V. Unified Door & Hardware 

Group, LLC
W. Glass & Glazing X. $   542,500 Y. Lee Glass & Window, LLC
Z. Drywall & Ceilings AA. $1,146,687 BB. Modern Coating LLC
CC. Painting & Wallcovering DD. $   167,416 EE. Cherokee Painting
FF. Flooring GG. $   147,900 HH. Bryan's Flooring, LLC
II. Plumbing / HVAC JJ. $   849,584 KK. Dense Mechanical

http://www.stillwaterschools.com/


STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

_______________________________
Tawni Hooten, Clerk



STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

PREPARED BY: Bo Gamble, Assistant Superintendent of Operations
APPROVED BY: Dr. Janet Vinson, Acting Superintendent
DATE: November 18, 2024

AGENDA ITEM:

Bond 2023 Review

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

This is an information only item.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Presentation of the budget for the $195,000,000 2023 Bond Election, the budget details
of the Stillwater High School Project with the inclusion of the Performing Arts Wing, and
a description of the terms of any interest earnings included in budget projections.
Presented by Jericah Dawson, Municipal Finance Services.

The information presented will highlight changes to the overall 2023 Bond Budget and will focus on the
impact of funding the Performing Arts Wing change order for inclusion in the Stillwater High School
project.

In June 2024, the Payne County Economic Development Authority (PCEDA) sold a $79,000,000
Educational Facilities Lease Revenue Bond for the benefit of the District’s Stillwater High School
Construction Project. Original planning figures prior to the 2023 Bond Election assumed an interest
rate of approximately 4.5% – 5.0% with the intention of the District financing a $72,000,000 Lease
Purchase Agreement directly with a bank. By utilizing the PCEDA Lease Revenue Bond, the District
was able to obtain a True Interest Cost Rate of 3.569821% which included a Premium on the bond sale
of $5,730,074.65. When the lease revenue bonds are sold at a Premium, that amount is included in
available funds at closing and increases the project budget. In addition, the lower interest rate saved
the district considerable funds over time, which enabled the district to borrow more ($79M vs. $72M).
This equated to a positive cash flow effect which allowed the District to utilize the contingency that was
previously being held in 2033 as early as 2024 and thus enabled an expansion on the Stillwater High
School construction scope. On June 6, 2024, the Lease Revenue Bond deposited the following funds
into the Stillwater High School Construction Account:

● Project Fund – High School Phase 1 $60,424,926.98
● Project Fund – High School Phase 2 (PA Wing) 13,501,383.06
● Project Fund – Land Acquisition (Payoff of CP) 2,192,516.86

$76,118,826.90

In addition to these funds, the District held approximately $13.6M in budget funded through 2023 and
2024 GO bonds for High School Phase 1 early demo, FF&E, and Architect fees. The estimate for the



Performing Arts Wing on June 6 was approximately $14,400,000 and proceeds from the lease revenue
bond sale ($13,501,383.06) were $898,616.94 short of meeting the full estimate. It was determined that
based on current interest rates, the District could reasonably expect to earn enough in interest to close
the gap between the estimate and the current funds on hand. There were also cash flow
considerations with the timing of the payoff of the Lease Revenue Bonds with a current estimate that
the District will need $1,042,000 total at an earlier date than the GO Bonds are projected to provide.
The interest earnings could cover this timing consideration as well. The assumed interest earnings rate
was set at the arbitrage yield of 3.444941%. On June 6, the full $76,118,826.90 was deposited in a
money market with a rate at the time of closing of 4.65%.

The District received a drawdown schedule (the rate at which construction funds are planned to be
spent) from Willowbrook and used that to project potential earnings based on a 3.444941% rate which
was 1.2% lower than current market rates. At the 3.444941% rate, it was estimated that the District
could earn enough in interest in the first nine months to cover the funding gap for the project as well as
the cash flow needs. Any additional interest earned over the remaining fifteen months would be
contingency or available for other high school projects.

As of October 31, the District has earned $1,079,661.68 in interest. This fully covers the current
estimates for a potential cash flow timing need. In addition, the budget for High School Phase I demo
was lower than planned and the budget for the Phase 2 Performing Arts Wing was lower than planned.
The current earnings to date and the current estimated needs would indicate that any future interest
earnings (net of any potential arbitrage payments to the IRS should the rate stay above the 3.444941%
yield) will be project contingency.

The tables and attachments that follow provide additional detail.

Stillwater Public Schools 2023 Election Authorization $195,000,000

● Estimated Expenditures per District Webpage (Aligns with Election Proclamation)
Based on 2022 Estimates used for Election Communications

New High School Building $78,000,000
Tech, Texts, Etc. $38,400,000
Maintenance $22,000,000
Financing and Prep $21,000,000
High School Athletics $17,600,000
Swim Lanes $3,000,000
To Be Allocated $10,000,000
Transportation $5,000,000
Total $195,000,000

● Current Estimated Expenditures

New High School Building $89,727,783
Tech, Texts, Etc. $38,673,874
Maintenance $21,633,055
Financing and Prep $19,448,148
High School Athletics $17,594,183
Swim Lanes $3,000,000
To Be Allocated $ -
Transportation $5,000,000
Total $195,077,043



The current estimated expenditures include all phases of the Stillwater High School
Construction project (Phase 1 early demo package, Phase 1 HS Construction, and Performing
Arts Wing change order).

● Without reducing construction contingency budget, the Current Estimates exceed the available
budget by $77,043 in total over the life of the Bond Authorization. This is the at-risk amount
in total.

● Without changing the time phasing on any of our other projects there would be a need for more
cash in 2027-2028 based on current estimates. The cash flow need is approximately $600,000
in 2027-2028 and $442,000 in 2030-2031. At-risk total to meet cash flow needs is
$1,042,000.

● Interest earnings to date on the Lease Revenue Bond (project fund for HS construction) is
$1,079,661.68

● No additional earnings necessary to cover the at-risk amount in total or to meet cash flow
requirements.



STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION 

PREPARED BY:  Bo Gamble, Assistant Superintendent of Operations 
APPROVED BY: Dr. Janet Vinson, Acting Superintendent 
DATE: November 18, 2024 

AGENDA ITEM: 3A 

Consider and Vote to Award Bids for the Stillwater Public Schools Bond 2023 High School Phase II PA Wing 
project to the Following Bidders: 

 Description  Actual Bid  Bidder 

Masonry $ 366,466.00 Sun Valley Masonry, Inc. 
Rough Carpentry $ 42,000.00 Red Mountain Company 
Millwork $ 169,761.00 Wood Systems Inc. 
Waterproofing & Sealants $46,209.00 Oklahoma Roofing & Sheet 

Metal LLC 
Roofing $383,630.00 Commercial Roof Solutions, 

Inc. 
Doors, Frames, & Hardware $169,000.00 Unified Door & Hardware 

Group, LLC 
Glass & Glazing $542,500.00 Lee Glass & Window, LLC 
Drywall & Ceilings $1,146,687.00 Modern Coatings LLC 
Painting & Wallcovering $167,416.00 Cherokee Painting 
Flooring $147,900.00 Bryan’s Flooring, LLC 
Plumbing / HVAC $849,854.00 Dense Mechanical 

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED: 

Motion to Accept and Award Bids for the Stillwater Public Schools Bond 2023 High School Phase II PA Wing 
project as presented 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Bids for Stillwater Public Schools Bond 2023 High School Phase II PA Wing Project were opened on October 29, 
2024 at 2:00 p.m. The construction manager (Willowbrook Inc.) has examined all low bids, verified accuracy, and 
the bidders’ ability to perform. They are now requesting approval of the lowest and best bids as listed above. 



Stillwater Public Schools 

High School Phase 2 PA Wing 

Bid Recommendation (Base Bid) 

Sealed Bids were opened and read aloud in accordance with the advertisement for bids on October 29, 2024 for the following bid 

packages: 

Alt 2: Remove Alum. 

Storefront at Practice 

BIDDER NAME Base Bid Room TOTAL. 

1 MASONRY 

Jil Lonestar Industries LLC $447,700.00 $447,700.00 

Swift Corp. $480,000.00 $480,000.00 

CIA Masonry, LLC $560,000.00 $560,000.00 

Recommendation: Award the Base Bid to the low responsible bidder, Sun Valley Masonry, Inc., for a total amount of 

$366,466.00. 

2 ROUGH CARPENTRY 

$2,000.00 

Willowbrook, Inc. $48,700.00 $1,200.00 $48,700.00 

Recommendation: Award the Base Bid to the low responsible bidder, Red Mountain Company, for a total amount of 

$42,000.00. 

3 MILLWORK 

Recommendation: Award the Base Bid to the low responsible bidder, Wood Systems, Inc., for a total amount of 

$169,761.00. 

4 WATERPROOFING & SEALANTS 

GDA Contractors $86,903.00 $86,903.00 

Alpha Insulation & Waterproofing, Inc. $95, 700.00 $95,700.00 

Recommendation: Award the Base Bid to the low responsible bidder, Oklahoma Roofing & Sheet Metal LLC, for a total 

amount of $46,209.00. 

5 ROOFING : | 

Sooner Recon, LLC $497,000.00 $497,000.00 

Oklahoma Roofing & Sheet Metal, LLC $501,137.00 $501,137.00 

Capstone Roofing, LLC $513,400.00 $513,400.00 

Alva Roofing Company $551,550.00 $551,550.00 

Recommendation: Award the Base Bid to the low responsible bidder, Commercial Roof Solutions, Inc., for a total amount 

of $383,630.00. 

Attachment No 3



Stillwater Public Schools 

High School Phase 2 PA Wing 

BIDDER NAME Base Bid 

Alt 2: Remove Alum. 

Storefront at Practice 

Room TOTAL 

6 METAL PANELS 

No Bids Received 

Recommendation: No bids were received for this package. Recommend carrying an allowance and rebidding. 

7 DOORS, FRAMES, & HARDWARE 

Piper Weatherford Company $339,010.00 $339,010.00 

Recommendation: Award the Base Bid to the low responsible bidder, Unified Door & Hardware Group LLC, for a total 

amount of $169,000.00. 

8 GLASS & GLAZING 

-$63,600.00 

Tietsort, LLC $635,195.00 -$53,405.00 $635,195.00 

SafeZone, LLC $856,209.00 -$33,685.00 $856,209.00 

Recommendation: Award the Base Bid to the low responsible bidder, Lee Glass & Window LLC, for a total amount of 

$542,500.00. 

9 DRYWALL & CEILINGS 

Ortega Construction, LLC dba O-Construction $780,000.00 $780,000.00 

GE Construction LLC $994,444.00 $994,444.00 

WilJo Interiors, Inc $1,432,060.00 $1,432,060.00 

The Drywall Crew LLC $1,900,500.00 $1,900,500.00 

Recommendation: The low and second apparent low bidders did not provide a complete scope of work, therefore 

considered non-responsive. We recommend awarding the Base Bid + Unit Prices to the third low responsible bidder, 

Modern Coatings LLC, for a total amount of $1,146,687.00. 

10 PAINTING & WALLCOVERING 

Advanced Commercial Painting LLC $173,500.00 $173,500.00 

ALPR Construction, LLC $175,000.00 $175,000.00 

Ortega Construction, LLC dba O-Construction $255,000.00 $255,000.00 

Recommendation: Award the Base Bid to the low responsible bidder, Cherokee Painting, for a total amount of 

$167,416.00. 

Attachment No 3



Stillwater Public Schools 

High School Phase 2 PA Wing 

BIDDER NAME Base Bid 

Alt 2: Remove Alum. 

Storefront at Practice 

Room TOTAL 

11 FLOORING 

Andeco Flooring & Blinds, LLC $154,000.00 $154,000.00 

Recommendation: Award the Base Bid to the low responsible bidder, Bryan's Flooring, LLC, for a total amount of 

$147,900.00. 

12 POLISHED CONCRETE 

Epoxy Coating Specialists, LLC $22,050.00 $22,050.00 

BNR Concrete Polishing $28,637.00 $28,637.00 

Advanced Commercial Painting, LLC $33,560.00 $33,560.00 

Arrowhead Polishing & Epoxy Construction $52,350.00 $52,350.00 

Bryans Flooring, LLC $74,738.00 $74,738.00 

Recommendation: Reject all bids for this bi d package. Establish ana llowance of $40,000.00 for this scope of work. 

13 PLUMBING 

Dense Enterprises, LLC dba Dense Mechanics $404,252.00 $404,252.00 

Platinum Mechanical LLC (combo 13 & 14) 

Elite Piping Contractors, Inc. $569,994.00 

$1,422,677.00 

$569,994.00 

$1,422,677.00 

total amount of $849,854.00. 

Recommendation: The combination bid submitted for Plumbing and HVAC is lower than the ind 
Therefore, we recommend to award the Combination Base Bid to the low responsible bidder, Dense Mechanical, for a 

ividual responsive bids. 

14 HVAC 

Platinum Mechanical LLC (combo 13 & 14) 

DeHart Air Conditioning & Electronics, Inc $533,700.00 

$1,422,677.00 

Air Conditiong Sérvice, Inc $369,000.00 $369,000.00 

Gobers Heat & Air, LLC $453,339.00 $453,339.00 

Dense Enterprises, LLC dba Dense Mechanics $465,865.00 $465,865.00 

$533,700.00 

$1,422,677.00 

Package #13 recommendation. 

Recommendation: The low bidder Air Conditioning Service, Inc., has admitted an error in the preparation of their bid, and 

respectfully request that their bid be set aside in favor of the second low bid. Award included as a combination bid in Bid 

Attachment No 3



High School Phase 2 PA Wing 

Stillwater Public Schools 

Unit Price No 1: Acoustical Tectum Wall Unit Price No 2: 

Panels/SF Barrel Sound 

Add Deduct Diffusers/2'x4' panel 

9 DRYWALL & CEILINGS 

Ortega Construction, LLC dba O-Construction $0.00 $8.05 $80.00 

GE Construction LLC 

WilJo Interiors, Inc $17.50 

$169.00 

$0.00 

$300.00 

$311.25 

The Drywall Crew LLC $0.00 $6.00 $0.00 

Attachment No 3 



Stillwater Public Schools 
High School Phase 2 PA Wing 

Bid Recommendation (Base Bid) 

Sealed Bids were opened and read aloud in accordance with the advertisement for bids on 

October 24, 2024 for the following bid packages: 

Bidder Base Bid 

46 MARQUEE 

A-Max Signs Co. $68,323.14 

A-Max Signs Co. - Vol Alt $77,486.26 

Takeform $99,025.00 

Recommendation: Award the Base Bid to the low responsible bidder, J&B Graphics, Inc., 

for a total amount of $49,164.43. 

Attachment No 3



STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION 

PREPARED BY: Bo Gamble, Assistant Superintendent of Operations 
APPROVED BY: Dr. Janet Vinson, Acting Superintendent 
DATE: November 18, 2024 

AGENDA ITEM: 3B 

Consider and Vote to Accept Amendment 3 for the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) proposed by Willowbrook 
Inc. for the construction of the Stillwater Public Schools Bond 2023 High School Phase II PA Wing.  

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED: 

Motion to Accept Amendment 3 for the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) proposed by Willowbrook Inc. for the 
construction of the Stillwater Public Schools Bond 2023 High School Phase II PA Wing.  

  BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Amendment 3 for the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) includes the construction costs for the SPS Bond 2023 
High School Phase II PA Wing Project.  The GMP consists of pricing for trade categories, including allowances: the 
Construction Manager’s contingency; the Construction Manager’s fee; and other items that comprise the GMP. 





























































STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

PREPARED BY: Bo Gamble, Assistant Superintendent of Operations
APPROVED BY: Dr. Janet Vinson, Acting Superintendent
DATE: November 18, 2024

AGENDA ITEM: 3C

Consider and Vote to Assign Bids to Willowbrook Inc. for the Stillwater Public Schools Bond 2023 High
School Phase II PA Wing project.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Motion to Assign Bids to Willowbrook Inc. for the Stillwater Public Schools Bond 2023 High School Phase II
PA Wing project.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Bids for Stillwater Public Schools Bond 2023 High School Phase II PA Wing project were opened on
October 29, 2024 at 2:00 p.m. With approval bids will be assigned to Willowbrook, Inc. for the securing of
the low bid contractors to complete the Stillwater Public Schools Bond 2023 High School Phase II PA Wing
project
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